


File No.  




(Journal, January, 2017)

(ITEM  )  From the Sheriff requesting authorization to execute a professional services contract with Brentwood Animal Hospital to provide primary and emergency veterinary services and care for security canines of the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office.    

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, currently the Milwaukee County Sheriff utilizes canines in the Milwaukee County Jail for prisoner control, at Expressway Patrol for interdiction, and at General Mitchell International Airport for security; and 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff contracted with Brentwood Animal Hospital on November 1, 2013 through December 31, 2016 for primary veterinary care services at a discounted price and that contract has now expired; and  
WHEREAS, Brentwood Animal Hospital proposes to discount charges by five (5) percent and then an additional ten (10) percent for most procedures, except for vaccines and prescription diets due to their small markup; and

WHEREAS, Brentwood has only raised prices once since the beginning of the original contract and has agreed to a $24,999 cap per calendar year and the cap can only be exceeded with the approval of the K-9 Unit Commander; and 
WHEREAS, Milwaukee County may engage the services of Brentwood Animal Hospital for three (3) years and will have the option to extend the original contract for two additional twelve (12) month renewal periods, for a total of five years: and, now therefore  

BE IT RESOLVED, the Sheriff is hereby authorized and directed to execute a three (3) year contract, (January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2019), with two one-year renewal options, with Brentwood Animal Hospital for primary and emergency veterinary services, at a budget cost of $24,999 per calendar year, including a five percent discount plus a ten percent discount from usual and customary rates, with the exception of vaccinations and prescription diets, plus additional funding, if needed and authorized by the K-9 Unit Commander, for fees for primary and emergency veterinarian services; and, now therefore 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs that funds for the veterinarian services contract between the County of Milwaukee and Brentwood Animal Hospital shall be paid by the County for work commencing January 1, 2017, through the end of the contract period and any allowable contract extensions, if agreed to by the Sheriff, or his designee.  Amounts paid shall be the invoiced rates, as approved by the K-9 Unit Commander. 

FISCAL NOTE
The 2017 Adopted Budget for the Office of the Sheriff includes expenditure authority of $24,999 for Hospital to provide primary and emergency veterinary services and care for security canines of the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Office:    

-1-
-2-

